Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted LSP obligations in the next 43 years (2023: 42

years) as at 31 December 2024 is disclosed as follows:

Within 1

year

Over 1

year but

within 2

years

Over 2

years but

within 5

years

Over 5

years Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2024

LSP obligations 164 – 276 2,882 3,322

As at 31 December 2023

LSP obligations 62 – – 2,827 2,889

The LSP obligations expose the Group to actuarial risks such as interest rate risk, salary risk

and the investment risk of the Group’s MPF scheme’s constituent funds.

The Sincere Company Limited Annual Report 2024150

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

24. LSP OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

Changes in the significant actuarial assumptions

The calculation of the LSP obligations is sensitive to the significant actuarial assumptions
mentioned above. The following table summarises the effects of changes in these actuarial
assumptions on the LSP obligations at the end of each reporting periods.

Impact on LSP obligations

Changes in
assumption

Increase
in the

assumption

Decrease
in the

assumption
HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2024
Discount rate 0.5% (116) 128

Salary growth rate 0.25% 24 (24)

Turnover rate (By age group) 13% (51) 51
Expected investment return on offsetable MPF

accrued benefits 5% (1) 1

As at 31 December 2023
Discount rate 0.25% (61) 64
Salary growth rate 0.25% 23 (24)
Turnover rate (By age group) 25% (155) 155
Expected investment return on offsetable MPF

accrued benefits 5% (2) 2

The sensitivity analyses presented above may not be representative of actual change in the
LSP obligations as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of
one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the LSP obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same actuarial valuation
method has been applied when calculating the LSP obligations recognised in the consolidated
statement of financial position.

There were no changes in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity

[…]

Financial liabilities included in deposits,

accrued expenses and other payables 34,863 – 34,863
Bank borrowings 89,970 – 89,970
Other loans 2,338 570 2,908
Loan from the then immediate holding company 75,502 – 75,502
Loan from a related company 16,156 216,385 232,541
Lease liabilities 11,637 655 12,292

268,548 217,610 486,158

The Sincere Company Limited Annual Report 2024164

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair values of investments held for trading decrease as a result

of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group

was exposed to market risk arising from individual investments classified as held for trading

(note 16).

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to every 10% change in the fair values of the

financial assets with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on

their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Increase/

(Decrease)

in fair value

(Decrease)/

Increase

in loss before

income tax

% HK$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Financial assets at FVTPL 10 (85)

(10) 85

As at 31 December 2023

Financial assets at FVTPL 10 (368)

(10) 368

Insurance risk management

The risk under an insurance contract is the risk that an insured event will occur including the

uncertainty of the amount and timing of any resulting claim. The principal risk the Group

faces under such contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments may exceed the

carrying amount of insurance liabilities. This is influenced by the frequency of claims,

severity of claims, actual benefits paid which are greater than originally estimated and

subsequent development of long tail claims. At the end of the reporting period, no claims

and benefit payments of life insurances were unsettled.